Public Document Pack

MEETING: Cabinet

o BEBARNSLEY DATE: Monday, 1 April 2019
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th March, 2019 (Cab.1.4.2019/3)

(Pages 3 - 10)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.1.4.2019/4) (Pages 11 - 12)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.1.4.2019/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council
Deputy Leader

6. The 2018 Director of Public Health Annual Report (Cab.1.4.2019/6)
(Pages 13 - 40)

Communities Spokesperson
7. Stop Smoking Service Business Case (Cab.1.4.2019/7) (Pages 41 - 84)

8. Digital First - Enabling Technology (Cab.1.4.2019/8) (Pages 85 - 96)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee



Diana Terris, Chief Executive

Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services

Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 22 March 2019



Cab.1.4.2019/3

iy { R MEETING: | Cabinet

P

Rz 5 BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 20 March 2019

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM,
Cheetham, Gardiner, Miller and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali,
Saunders, Sheard and Tattersall
229. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.
230. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 6™ March,
2019 had been called in.

231. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th March, 2019 (Cab.20.3.2019/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 6t March, 2019 were taken as read and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.

232. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.20.3.2019/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the weeks ending 1st and 8t March, 2019 were noted.

233. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.20.3.2019/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.
Deputy Leader

234. Alcohol Plan (Cab.20.3.2019/6)

RESOLVED that the strategic direction of the Alcohol Plan including the vision,
priorities, outcomes and targets be supported.

Joint Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio and Cabinet Spokesperson
People (Achieving Potential)

235. Member Representation on the Virtual School Governance Group
(Cab.20.3.2019/7)

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 4™ APRIL, 2019 that the People
(Achieving Potential) and People (Safeguarding) Cabinet Spokespersons and the

Page 3



236.

237.

respective Cabinet Support Members be appointed to serve on the Virtual School
Governance Group, together with six further Elected Members to be appointed at Full
Council.

Communities Spokesperson

Proposal to Establish a new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for
Barnsley Town Centre (Cab.20.3.2019/8)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the conditions of the new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as
outlined in Section 4.6 of the
[...]
d

that endorsement be given to the long term commitment to reducing the
Council’'s Gender Pay Gap and the action plan at Appendix 2 be noted.

Implementation of the 2019/20 Pay Policy Statement (Cab.20.3.2019/11)

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 4™ APRIL, 2019 that approval be given
to implement the 2019/20 Pay Policy Statement, contained at Appendix 1 of the
report now submitted, with effect from 1st April, 2019.

Place Spokesperson

Adult Skills and Community Learning Service: OFSTED Inspection November
2018 (Cab.20.3.2019/12)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

that the outcome of the OFSTED inspection of Adult Skills and Community
Learning Service, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

that the Service’s self-assessment report for the full academic year August
2017 to July 2018 be accepted.

Digital Media Centre/The Core Conversion (Cab.20.3.2019/13)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

that the Executive Director Place be authorised to undertake the necessary
steps to secure delivery of the project;

that the Executive Director Core Services in consultation with the Executive
Director Place be authorised to:

e Negotiate the terms and conditions of any Funding Agreement and that
Cabinet delegate the final approval of the terms of the Grant Funding
Agreement to the Cabinet Spokesperson Place;

e Conclude the approval and funding process with Sheffield City Region
Combined Authority (SCR CA), accept tenders, appoint where necessary a
contractor to implement the delivery of the scheme, subject to the costs
being contained within the scheme;

that the Service Director Regeneration and Property be authorised to:

Page 5



242.

243.

(iv)

e In compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, and subject to
any procurement requirements specified by the funder, seek tenders where
necessary for any aspect of the project and appoint the successful tenders;
and/or consider whether the works, services or goods can be provided in-
house, subject to value for money
[...]
paragraphs
7.9 and 7.10 of the report; and

(iv)  that the benefits of ongoing partnership work with Barnsley CCG in developing
a fee setting and uplift agreement for Older People’s Residential and Nursing
Care Homes be recognised.

(Note: In view of the need to conclude all necessary agreements in the above matter

by 1st April 2019, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed to

waive the delay in implementation associated with the Call-In procedures.)

CHAIR'S COMMENT

The Leader informed Members this would be lan Turner’s last Cabinet meeting and

thanked him for his many years of service and dedication to the Council, the

Councillors and the people of Barnsley.

On behalf of the Council, the Leader wished lan well in all his future endeavours.

Page 10



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 22"d March, 2019

TT abed

Cabinet Spokesperson | ltem Decisions
1. Place Kenworthy Road, Worsbrough | (i) that approval be granted for the building of 2 x 2 bed houses and 1 x
Common Re-Development 3 bed detached house on a site which previously accommodated low

demand bed sit bungalows. The homes will be Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) properties, managed by Berneslai Homes and let to
applicants on the Council’s Housing Waiting List;

(ii) that approval be granted to appoint Berneslai Homes Construction
Services, under the PRIP contract, to directly deliver the scheme as
principal contractor subject to a GMP within the approved funding
envelope; and

(iii) that approval be granted for the reprioritisation of the current
approved capital investment programme (as set out in Section 7 of the
report).

v/610C¥'1°qed



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.1.4.2019/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included
in the relevant Forward Plan

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

REPORT OF THE
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH
TO CABINET ON 20" MARCH

The 2018 Director of Public Health Annual Report
‘Are You Contactless? Changing the Way we Connect in a Digital World’
PURPOSE OF REPORT

The aim of this report is to provide Cabinet members with information about the
Director of Public Health 2018 Annual Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the contents of the Director of Public Health 2018 Annual Report be noted.
INTRODUCTION

National context

The Director of Public Health (DPH) is as independent advocate for the health of
the population and system leadership for its improvement and protection. The
independence is expressed through the DPH Annual Report — an important vehicle
for providing advice and recommendations on population health to both
professionals and public — providing added value over and above intelligence and
information routinely available.

The Annual Report is the DPH’s professional statement about the health of local
communities, based on epidemiological evidence, and interpreted objectively.
However, it is not just the annual review of public health outcomes and activity. The
annual report is an important vehicle by which the DPH can identify key issues, flag
up problems, report progress and thereby serve their local populations.

It is a valuable process for internal reflection and team prioritisation as well as
external engagement and awareness raising.

Local context

The 2017 Director of Public Health report in Barnsley, A Day in the Life of captured
a snapshot in time to illustrate the health and wellbeing of Barnsley’s residents.
Through the completion of a diary, residents told us about their physical and mental
health on 7 November 2017 and what might have made it better or worse.

Page 13



4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

More residents wrote about loneliness, social isolation and the importance of
connections with others than any other subject. An eighty-four year old female
resident wrote: “I'm going out today — looking forward to this, even if it is to a
hospi
[...]
 businesses.

—
==
m
no
=
o
=
=
m
(=]
—
o
==
o
il
o
=
(ws)
=
(5]
==
m
=
o=
==
=
=
=
=
=
=
X
m
=}
o
=
=




1. REFERENGES

® © & & 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 O 0 0 0 O 0O 0 0 0 00

HM Government (2018). A connected
society: a strategy for tackling
loneliness - laying the foundations
for change.

Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness.
(2017). Combatting loneliness one
conversation at a time.

Office for National Statistics. (2018).
Children’s and young people’s
experiences of loneliness.

Public Health England. (2015).
Local action on health inequalities:
reducing social isolation across the
lifecourse.

Think Local Act Personal. (2011).

Are we there yet? A planning tool
and checklist for building community
connections.

140d3Y TVNNNY HL1V3H D118Nd 40 40193410 810¢ IHL

24



Cab.1.4.2019/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES
TO CABINET ON 1° April 2019

STOP SMOKING BUSINESS CASE

1.

11

2.1

2.2

2.2

3.1

3.2

CR513

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report provides an overview of the business case for the Specialist Stop
Smoking Service. The contract for the service is due to expire at the end of
October 2019 and the business case provides recommendations for a
recommission.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet to approve option 3 as set out in the business case (page 28) which
involves a revision of the current specification with a strong focus on secondary
care including midwifery and integration.

Cabinet authorise officers within BMBC to approach the market to inform the
procurement of a Specialist Stop Smoking Service from 1% November 2019.

Cabinet authorise the Director of Public Health and Executive Director,
Communities to have delegated authority to award the contract for the Specialist
Stop Smoking Service following a competitive process.

INTRODUCTION

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility 
[...]
d
by their habit. It is clear that smoking is a key contribution towards poor life
expectancy and health inequalities and so providing people with the opportunity and
support to quit is of vital importance.

Smoking has been a priority for the Public Health Strategy over the last few years
and continues to have an important focus, particularly in relation to the wider
determinants of health. The Public Health Strategy for Barnsley also supports the
principles detailed in future council.

Work continues to focus on the fact that health is shaped about ‘where and how we
live’ and that there is still a need to “....reduce the stark inequalities which mean the
most vulnerable and most deprived bear the heaviest burden of disease’ — and
smoking is a key feature of this. It is important to create and sustain good health
and wellbeing across the life course in Barnsley (DPH 2017)

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The current funding available for the Specialist Stop Smoking Service is a maximum
of £450,000.

Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director —
Finance (S151 Officer).

EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

The current service is delivered by South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation
NHS Trust (SWYPFT) and there approximately 9 staff employed in a variety of roles
including; Healthy lifestyles Advisors, Team leader, Administrative support as well
as 2 staff as part of the Stop Smoking In Pregnancy Service employed by BHNFT
all funded within the current budget.

Page 43



9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

12.

12.1

13.

13.1

CR513

CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS

A specialist stop smoking service will be accessible to all members of our
community. We are considering digital solutions to support people to quit, such as
the use of phone apps to prompt and support people to quit.

COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS

The stop smoking business case has been shared with a range of key partners who
have contributed to its development.

CONSULTATIONS

As part of the Wider 
[...]
 the population have a BMI of 30+

- 18% are smokers only

- 6% are combined smokers and BMI of 30+

7. Equality Impact and Risk Assessments
These will be completed as part of the service specification.

CR513

Page 73

27



) abed

/BARNSLEY

Metropolitan Borough Council

Appendix 1

7. Options going forward

Option 1: Do not commission a service Allocate money into other services Barnsley smoking prevalence is too PHE fingertips database
high to not commission a service.
SSS data
Option 2: Recommission with the same service specification Service is performing well Considerations given to under/over SSS data

Self-support for those who want to stop but do not want professional support.
4x targeted cohorts (R&M, Pregnancy, MH and Secondary Care)
Evidence-based specialist support for smokers who need it and are willing to make the

necessary commitment to quit (including combination of behaviour and
pharmacotherapy)

The KPI's show the SSS has greatly
improved over the last couple of
years.

Sound theory based on PHE
recommendations

The model includes universal
approach, targeted and specialist
support.

performing indicators
Secondary care underperforming
Treating more than 4% of the

smoking population should be more
aspirational.

Models of delivery for stop
smoking services: Options
and evidence (2017)

Option 3: Revise specification with a strong focus on secondary care including
midwifery and integration. To include

Self-support for those who want to stop but do not want professional support.

4x targeted cohorts (R&M, Pregnancy, MH and Secondary Care)

Evidence-based specialist support for smokers who need it and are willing to make the
necessary commitment to quit (including combination of behaviour and
pharmacotherapy)

Integrated and neighbourhood working.

Brief advice/support and a stop-smoking medicine for those who want help but are not
willing to commit to a specialist course

Ottawa model adapted in secondary care to build on QUIT and MECC

Extend 
[...]
eports/bts-smoking-cessation-audit-report-2016/
https://ottawamodel.ottawaheart.ca/sites/ottawamodel.ottawaheart.ca/files/omsc_hmpg/omsc_highlight_document_2016.pdf
https://ottawamodel.ottawaheart.ca/sites/ottawamodel.ottawaheart.ca/files/omsc_hmpg/omsc_highlight_document_2016.pdf
https://ottawamodel.ottawaheart.ca/sites/default/files/program_summary_2018_-_october_smallest.pdf
https://ottawamodel.ottawaheart.ca/sites/default/files/program_summary_2018_-_october_smallest.pdf
http://www.ncsct.co.uk/usr/pub/NCSCT_briefing_effect_of_SSS_on_health_inequalities.pdf
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5002880/

This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.1.4.2019/8

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS &
COMMUNITIES TO CABINET ON

1 APRIL 2019

DIGITAL FIRST — ENABLING TECHNOLOGY

1.

1.1

21

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

CR505

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide detail of the proposed Enabling Technology
theme as part of the Digital First Programme and seek approval to progress with the
recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

Funding is approved as part of the Digital First programme to fund the work
packages detailed within the report and accompanying business case.

The procurement of a Third Party Supplier is to be undertaken following
approval using public sector framework agreements to ensure the project
delivery timescales are met.

INTRODUCTION

This business case was agreed in principle by the Digital Leadership Team on 8"
February 2019.

Digital First is a programme of work which will completely modernise the Council’s
IT provision; enabling changes to current ways of working and our digital culture to
allow the organisation to make the best use of our resources in an era of Digital
Transformation. Digital First aims to:

« Enable Future Council by providing th
[...]
y.

3) Microsoft 365: Brings together Windows 10, Office 365 and Enterprise Mobility
and Security into a single, integrated modern workplace service offering.

4) Collaboration: Migration to SharePoint Online and OneDrive for Business to
reduce on premise storage while increasing findability, compliance and version
control and enhancing the collaboration experience for users.

5) SQL Database Rationalisation: This will improve performance, but also enable
licencing savings.

6) Transformation Programme: Rationalising and consolidating infrastructure to
improve performance and deliver licencing savings.

All of the above will be underpinned by a Change Management and Adoption
programme of work which will harness the changes in technology provision and
ensure they are adopted by the business to enable the benefits to be realised.

PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

In order to formulate and ratify the contents of this complex business case we have
engaged in soft market testing with a Third Party Supplier who have provided an
indicative project plan and costs to assist the development of the Business Case.
Following Cabinet approval we recommend the procurement of a Third Party
Supplier should be explored through the use of public sector framework agreements
to ensure the ambitious project delivery timescales are met.

It is recommended that the Council takes advantage of the six key work packages

within the Enabling Technology Workstream to drive our Digital ambitions forward
by creating a comprehensive transformation programme.

Page 86



4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

6.1

CR505

The use and adoption of these technologies will need to be supported by a change
management programme to ensure that the council realises the benefits of this
significant investment.

The key changes brought by the Enabling Technology Workstream include:

« All staff given access to the latest Microsoft productivity which includes
sophisticated collaboration tools to enable much more efficient wo
[...]
1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

CR505

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director —
Finance (S151 Officer).

Cabinet approved the Digital First business case for this work stream as detailed in
(Cab 5.9.2018/17), approving a funding package of £2.339M.

In order to formulate and ratify the contents of this complex business case officers
have undertaken soft market testing with a Third Party Supplier who have provided
an indicative project plan and indicative costs to assist with the development of the
business case.

The cost estimates provided below are therefore presented on basis of best
available information at the time of writing this report — it is important to note that
final costs will not be known until formal procurement has taken place.

The formal procurement of a Third Party Supplier will be explored following DLT and
Cabinet approval through the use of public sector framework agreements to ensure
the project delivery timescales are met.

The soft market test has found the original funding approval of £2.339m is likely to
be insufficient to deliver this work package, resulting in an estimated shortfall of
£0.154M in “one-off” capital funding and an additional £0.044M in ongoing revenue
pressures.

Whilst it is reasonable to expect a marginal tolerance to the projected costs through
procurement it is recommended that a tolerance or upper limit is set so that any
variations in excess of 5% of the total costs estimates provided below will require
resubmission to Cabinet for further consideration.

It is important to note that the procurement process contains clauses to protect the
council against entering into formal contracting arrangements should the bid
submission be in excess of the above stated tolerance.

The table below provides a high level summary of the revised capital and revenue
implications required to deliver the Enabling Technology business case over the
initial 3 year implementation 
[...]
 with the European Convention on Human Rights.
CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY

N/A

GLOSSARY

DLT: Digital Leadership Team

SQL: Structured Query Language (SQL) is a standard computer language for
relational database management and data manipulation. SQL is used to query,
insert, update and modify data.)

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A — Financial Implications

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Digital First - Enabling Technology Business Case.

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

Report author: Rachel Ruston

CR505

Page 93


mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Prepared on Behalf of the Director of Finance

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

IT Technology Transformation - Digital First Enabling Technology

i) Capital Expenditure 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total
£ £ £ £
End User refresh and upgrade Programme resources incl. project tools 0 2,202,000 0 2,202,000
Total Funding Requirement 0 2,202,000 0 2,202,000
To be financed from:
The Digital First Programme - Agreed Capital Allocation -1,462,394 -1,462,394
Communities Directorate Residual Capital Funds -154,296 -154,296
Digital First Programme - Revenue contribution to Capital -585,310 -585,310
0 -2,202,000 0 -2,202,000
ii) Revenue Effects 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21  Later Years
£ £ £ £
Microsoft Licenses 0 436,300 535,200 535,200
0 436,300 535,200 535,200
Funded via:
-3,019,204
3,096,704
Digital First Programme - Agreed Revenue Allocation -96900 -194,100 -149,706
Existing MS End User License costs -212,000 -212,000 -212,000
Existing SQL Database Costs -127,400 -127,400 -127,400
Password reset software -1,700 -1,700
Recurring shortfall to be met from Digital First Programme -44,394

0 -436,300 -535,200 -535,200

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy:

None.

AGreed BY: .o On behalf of the Service Director - Finance, Section 151 Officer

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th March, 2019 (Cab.1.4.2019/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.1.4.2019/4)
	6. The 2018 Director of Public Health Annual Report (Cab.1.4.2019/6)
	Appendix 1

	7. Stop Smoking Service Business Case (Cab.1.4.2019/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Digital First - Enabling Technology (Cab.1.4.2019/8)
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Monday, 1 April 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and 
Tattersall
 

248. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

249. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 20th March, 
2019 had been called in.

250. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th March, 2019 (Cab.1.4.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March, 2019 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

251. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.1.4.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 22nd March, 2019 were noted.

252. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.1.4.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Deputy Leader

253. The 2018 Director of Public Health Annual Report (Cab.1.4.2019/6) 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 
2018, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted.

Communities Spokesperson

254. Stop Smoking Service Business Case (Cab.1.4.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to option 3 of the Stop Smoking Business Case (as 
detailed in Section 7 of the appendix  to the report submitted) which involves a 



2

revision of the current specification with a strong focus on secondary care 
including midwifery and integration;

(ii) that officers within BMBC be authorised to approach the market to inform the 
procurement of a Specialist Stop Smoking Service from 1st November, 2019; 
and

(iii) that the Director of Public Health and Executive Director Communities be 
authorised to have delegated authority to award the contract for the Specialist 
Stop Smoking Service following a competitive process.

255. Digital First - Enabling Technology (Cab.1.4.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that funding be approved as part of the Digital First programme to fund the 
work packages detailed within the report and accompany business case 
submitted; and

(ii) that the procurement of a Third Party Supplier be undertaken following 
approval using public sector framework agreements to ensure the project 
delivery timescales are met.

…………………………….
Chair


